GIB® EzyBrace™ SYSTEMS
APRIL 2009
5
D
es
ig
n
Bracing Calculations

n
Bracing Calculations
GIB® EzyBrace™ Systems – Specification Numbering System
The GIB® EzyBrace™ Specification Numbering System is designed to make specification of GIB® EzyBrace™ Systems by
designers and identification on site by builders and building officials more transparent. Note: The GIB® EzyBrace™ Specification
Numbering System (and sub-components thereof) are protected by copyright.
GS = GIB® Standard Plasterboard
BL = GIB Braceline®
BLP = GIB Braceline® / Plywood
BLG = GIB Braceline® / GIB® Standard Plasterboard
1 = lined one side
2 = lined both sides
(10)  = 10mm GIB® Plasterboard
(13)  = 13mm GIB® Plasterboard
Manual Bracing calculations
The BU/m ratings for various GIB® EzyBrace™ Systems embedded in the GIB® EzyBrace™ FP software increase as a function
of wall length and are higher than those presented below. The tabulated BU/m ratings are intended for manual calculations or
for entry into other proprietary software and for use with Demand calculations based on the Wind and Earthquake design Tables
5.5 to 5.10 contained in NZS 3604:1999. These BU/m ratings for manual calculations are conservative and have been rounded
for ease of use and to minimise calculation error.
Bracing Units are determined using the BRANZ P21 Test and Evaluation Procedure. Three identical specimens are tested under
laboratory conditions. The mean of these three results becomes the published BU rating. This means that one or two out of three
panels perform below the published BU rating. The P21 Procedure does not apply any safety factors to allow for distribution of
results, site variations or workmanship, but assumes redundancies in NZS 3604 construction. With modern house designs these
redundancies are gradually eroding.
Complex detailing and higher BU ratings imply more risk and should not necessarily be seen as “better”. A responsibly
conservative approach to bracing design is recommended. To aid the design, construction and inspection processes GIB®
EzyBrace™ Systems and construction detailing have been kept simple and transparent.
Designing with “mean ultimate” values is not accepted engineering practice where “characteristic” values are commonly used.
The application of P21 BU ratings in specific engineering design must be treated with utmost caution.
Table 1: 10 mm GIB® Plasterboard BU ratings
GIB® Bracing Systems 2009
Type L (m)
minimum
Lining Other
Requirements
BU/m
W EQ
GIB® Standard
GS1(10) 0.4 10 mm GIB® Standard Plasterboard one face n/a 60 55
1.2 70 55
GS2(10) 0.6 10 mm GIB® Standard Plasterboard both faces 75 70
1.8 90 80
GIB Braceline®
BL1(10) 0.4 10mm GIB Braceline® one face Hold-Downs 120 100
1.2 135* 100
BLP 0.4 10mm GIB Braceline® one face plywood other 135* 135*
0.9 150* 150*
BLG 0.6 10mm GIB Braceline® one face 10mm GIB®
Standard other
145* 135*
1.2 150* 135*
Note: The BU/m ratings are conservative. Using the GIB® EzyBrace™ FP software will deliver higher ratings.
* Timber Floors - Based on BRANZ research we recommend a limit of 120 BU/m for NZS 3604:1999 timber floors unless